M358847530

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

FACILITY: Modern Engineering		SRN / ID: M3588
LOCATION: 17800 Dequindre, WARREN		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: WARREN		COUNTY: MACOMB
CONTACT: Ron Lukomski , Team Leader		ACTIVITY DATE: 12/17/2018
STAFF: Shamim Ahammod	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Unknown	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Conducted a schedul Hence, compliance with applicable	ed inspection of Modern Engineering (SRN: M3588 e requirements was not determined.	3). The facility no longer operates at this location.
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On Monday, December 17, 2018, at about 1:30 PM, I, Shamim Ahammod, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality-Air Quality Division (MDEQ-AQD) staff, conducted a scheduled inspection of Modern Engineering (SRN: M3588) located at 27800 Dequindre, Warren, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to determine the company's compliance with the requirements of the federal Clean Air Act; Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451); the Air Pollution Control Rules; and the conditions of Permit to Install Number (PTI): 941-89.

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:

The facility (Modern engineering) obtained one permit from the Air Quality Division, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality. Permit to Install Number: 941-89 was issued for an existing metal grinding and paint spray booth with dry filter control modified to allow outdoor exhaust. The building is currently occupied by Ascension Technology which provides IT infrastructure and software application service for the hospital.

INSPECTION:

At the time of inspection, while I entered the main entrance, I met with Charlie Moss, Security Officer, and Ron Lukomski, Team Leader, Ascension Technology. I introduced myself, provided credentials and stated the purpose of the inspection.

Mr. Moss informed me that the building was purchased from Modern Engineering in 1999. When I asked about equipment, Mr. Lukomski informed me there is no spray booth and grinding machine in the building and the current owner of this building is Ascension Technology which provides IT infrastructure and software application service for the hospital.

I did try to contact Mr. Richard Brunner, Plant Manager, Modern Engineering via phone. It appears that the a phone number which was provided in the permit application is no longer active.

I will send an email request to Ms. Sue Thelen, of the AQD Permit Section to void the PTI No. 941-89

Based on the onsite inspection, the facility no longer operates at this location. Hence, compliance with applicable requirements was not determined.

DATE 01:09:10(9 SUPERVISOR_SY